results of operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income do not reflect any revenue or cost savings from synergies that may be
achieved with respect to the combined companies, or the impact of non-recurring items, including restructuring liabilities, directly related to the merger other than
those realized from the CBOT Holdings merger and included in historical results for CME Group.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of CME Group, CBOT Holdings and NYMEX Holdings included in CME Group’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on
February 28, 2008 for the period ending December 31, 2007, CME Group’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 7, 2008 for the period
ending June 30, 2008, CME Group’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on August 1, 2008 and CME Group’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed
with the SEC on September 15, 2008.

1

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

At June 30, 2008

CME Group

   Historical

NYMEX
Holdings

  Historical
Pro Forma

  Adjustments   Note 3

CME Group
Combined

  Pro Forma
   (in thousands)
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,067,644  $ 2,411  $ (661,442) (A) $ 408,613
Collateral from securities lending   —   558,367   558,367
Marketable securities   138,484   633,202   (680,299) (A)  91,387
Accounts receivable   237,346   63,119   (6,007) (B)  294,458
Other current assets   85,858   42,086   21,500  (A)  149,444
Cash performance bonds and security deposits   971,560   70,516   1,042,076

Total current assets   2,500,892   1,369,701   (1,326,248)   2,544,345
Property, net of accumulated depreciation   389,828   173,707   108,038  (C)  671,573
Intangible assets—trading products   7,987,000   8,000,000  (D)  15,987,000
Intangible assets—other, net of accumulated amortization   1,804,467   280,796   1,655,000  (D)  3,459,467

   (280,796) (E)
Goodwill   5,108,034   26,329   3,157,797  (F)  8,265,831

   (26,329) (E)
Other assets   772,411   124,529   896,940

Total Assets   $ 18,562,632  $ 1,975,062  $ 11,287,462   $ 31,825,156

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 63,198  $ 18,188  $ (6,007) (B) $ 75,379
Payable under securities lending agreements   —   571,009   571,009
Short-term debt   164,938   483,498  (A)  648,436
Other current liabilities   147,074   58,709   612,000  (E)  205,783

   (612,000) (A)
Cash performance bonds and security deposits   971,560   70,516   1,042,076

Total current liabilities   1,346,770   718,422   477,491   2,542,683
Long-term debt   —   77,464   2,388,536  (A)  2,466,000
Net deferred tax liabilities   3,809,926   —   3,537,565  (G)  7,347,491
Other liabilities   77,567   136,469   214,036

Total Liabilities   5,234,263   932,355   6,403,592   12,570,210
Total Shareholders’ Equity   13,328,369   1,042,707   4,883,870  (H)  19,254,946

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 18,562,632  $ 1,975,062  $ 11,287,462   $ 31,825,156

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

CME
Group

Historical(1)

CBOT
Holdings

Historical(1)

CME
Group-
CBOT

Holdings
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 4

CME
Group-
CBOT

Holdings
Combined

NYMEX
Holdings
Historical

NYMEX
Holdings

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

CME
Group

Combined
Pro

Forma
  (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Clearing and transaction fees  $ 1,427,320  $ 339,561   $1,766,881  $ 565,756   $2,332,637
Quotation data fees   145,054   52,475   197,529   95,951   293,480
Processing services   106,404   (47,987)   58,417   —   $ (56,398) (I)  2,019
Access and communication fees   35,804   5,957   41,761   —   41,761
Other   41,519   17,524  $ (140) (AA)  58,903   11,897   70,800

Total Revenues   1,756,101   367,530   (140)   2,123,491   673,604   (56,398)   2,740,697
Expenses

Compensation and benefits   263,347   47,207   310,554   81,660   392,214
Communications   43,471   8,758   52,229   5,740   57,969
Technology support services   50,480   19,076   69,556   —   69,556
Professional fees and outside services   53,142   74,474   127,616   16,311   143,927
Amortization of purchased intangibles   33,878   —   30,451  (AA)  64,329   —   61,247  (D)  125,576
Depreciation and amortization   105,653   25,099   (418) (BB)  130,334   13,776   2,770  (C)  146,880
Occupancy and building operations   48,202   13,610   61,812   22,501   84,313
Licensing and other fee agreements   35,651   7,000   42,651   96,842   (56,398) (I)  83,095
Restructuring   8,892   —   8,892   —   8,892
Other   62,892   11,330   74,222   27,248   101,470

Total Expenses   705,608   206,554   30,033   942,195   264,078   7,619   1,213,892
Operating Income   1,050,493   160,976   (30,173)   1,181,296   409,526   (64,017)   1,526,805
Non-operating Income (Expense)

Investment income   73,059   14,161   (11,358) (CC)  75,862   23,347   (61,236) (J)  37,973
Securities lending interest income   121,494   —   121,494   91,908   213,402
Securities lending interest expense   (114,453)  —   (114,453)  (88,203)   (202,656)
Interest expense   (3,629)  (255)   (3,884)  (6,425)  (125,308) (K)  (135,617)
Guarantee of exercise right privileges   (17,167)  —   (17,167)  —   (17,167)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries   (13,995)  (769)   (14,764)  (35,371)   (50,135)

Total Non-Operating   45,309   13,137   (11,358)   47,088   (14,744)  (186,544)   (154,200)

Income before Income Taxes   1,095,802   174,113   (41,531)   1,228,384   394,782   (250,561)   1,372,605
Income tax provision   (437,269)  (90,980)  16,612  (DD)  (511,637)  (170,743)  100,224  (L)  (582,156)

Net Income  $ 658,533  $ 83,133  $ (24,919)  $ 716,747  $ 224,039  $ (150,337)  $ 790,449

Earnings per Share:
Basic  $ 15.05   $ 13.22  $ 2.37   $ 11.85
Diluted   14.93   13.13   2.36   11.77

Weighted Average Number of Shares:
Basic   43,754   10,470  (EE)  54,224   94,489   (81,988) (M)  66,725
Diluted   44,107   10,492  (EE)  54,599   94,856   (82,307) (M)  67,148

(1) CBOT Holdings historical amounts include the financial results for January 1, 2007 through July 12, 2007. CME Group historical amounts include the financial results of CBOT Holdings for July 13, 2007

through December 31, 2007.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

CME
Group

Historical

NYMEX
Holdings
Historical

NYMEX
Holdings

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

CME
Group

Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues
Clearing and transaction fees   $ 983,559  $ 359,451   $1,343,010
Quotation data fees   116,637   53,126   169,763
Processing services   36,034   —   $ (34,996) (I)  1,038
Access and communication fees   21,300   —   21,300
Other   30,768   7,106   37,874

Total Revenues   1,188,298   419,683   (34,996)   1,572,985
Expenses

Compensation and benefits   146,877   39,863   186,740
Communication   27,622   2,678   30,300
Technology support services   35,112   —   35,112
Professional fees and outside services   30,825   8,205   39,030
Amortization of purchased intangibles   34,111   —   26,624  (D)  60,735
Depreciation and amortization   68,782   7,029   1,385  (C)  77,196
Occupancy and building operations   33,944   11,653   45,597
Licensing and other fee agreements   25,539   54,969   (34,996) (I)  45,512
Restructuring   2,016   —   2,016
Other   41,349   23,054   64,403

Total Expenses   446,177   147,451   (6,987)   586,641
Operating Income   742,121   272,232   (28,009)   986,344
Non-Operating Income (Expense)

Investment income   23,423   6,836   (30,259) (J)  —
Gain (losses) on derivative investments   (15,262)   (15,262)
Securities lending interest income   23,644   12,597   36,241
Securities lending interest expense   (18,219)  (10,281)   (28,500)
Interest expense   (3,344)  (3,173)  (62,653) (K)  (69,170)
Guarantee of exercise right privileges   4,773   —   4,773
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries   (7,870)  26,406   18,536
Other expenses   (8,465)  —   (8,465)

Total Non-Operating   (1,320)  32,385   (92,912)   (61,847)

Income before Income Taxes   740,801   304,617   (120,921)   924,497
Income tax provision   (256,071)  (139,120)  48,368  (L)  (346,823)

Net Income   $ 484,730  $ 165,497  $ (72,553)  $ 577,674

Earnings Per Share:
Basic   $ 8.96  $ 1.75   $ 8.67
Diluted   8.91   1.74   8.63

Weighted Average Number of Shares:
Basic   54,125   94,786   (82,246) (M)  66,665
Diluted   54,390   94,981   (82,415) (M)  66,956

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR CME GROUP

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of CME Holdings (the predecessor
to the CME Group), CBOT Holdings and NYMEX Holdings. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is prepared using the purchase
method of accounting, with the Issuer treated as the acquirer. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2008 is presented as if